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Surnames: ROGERS SKINNER 
I am looking for William H. Rogers also known as WILIE H. ROGERS, born @ 
1877 in MO. His wife was Susan Skinner also known as Fannie.Born @ 1877 in 
MO. They are on the LACLEDE census for 1910. All that is known is they left 
MO. in the middle of the night, around 1920 and came to OK. They have relatives 
around Macs Creek and Lebanon MO. I would like to find their parents if I could. 
Thank you  
Submitter: (Patti Bresnehen) Date: 21 Dec 1999  

Surnames: IKER / IKERD HICKMAN YOUNG MARTIN 
PALMER  
John Allen Iker (Ikerd) m. Catherine Hickman, b. 1850 Laclede Co., Mo.; d. 
before 1880; daughter of Jonathan Hickman and Mary Young. John Allen Iker 
m.2nd Ada (Martin) Palmer in 1880. Seek any information.  
Submitter: (C. Iker) Date: 07 Dec 1999  

Surnames: CAMPBELL MARTIN SINGLETON  
Looking for information on my g-grandparents Andrew Jackson CAMPBELL, and 
wife Eva May MARTIN, who were living in LaClede County in 1890 when my 
grandfather Rollin Arthur Campbell was born August 6, 1890. Rollin Arthur 
CAMPBELL married my grandmother Lee SINGLETON on September 28, 1922 
in Lebanon, Mo. Thanks for any help than can be given.  
Submitter: (RICK ATKINS) Date: 06 Dec 1999  

Surnames: BARNETT ROBERTS SHARP DAVIS GRIGSBY  
Looking for family of Zedekiah ROBERTS, He came to Laclede Co Mo abt 1858, 
with wife Martha Barnett and these children, Amanda who married Franklin 
Grigsby 14 April 1853, in Roane Co TN, daughter Mary, born in ARK. Zedekiah 
wife Elizabeth, son John L, wife Sarah, son Homer, and these grandchildren: 
Laura, Golden,Orlando, Ellen, believe father was Wayne Sharp. I operate a 
website for Barnett family with about 50 members of Martha Barnetts family, her 
father was Carter Barnett, mother Mary LINVILLE BARNETT. 
ChesterELIPHANZ@aol.com  
Submitter: (Chester Davis) Date: 10 Dec 1999  
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Surnames: RUE PARKER  
Seeking information on two RUE brothers. Milas J RUE and his wife Sarah 
Francis Parker, also William H RUE and his wife Ellie M Parker. I understand 
they are the children of John Rue of Franklin County, Missouri. But their wives 
were sisters from Laclede County. Any help appreciated. Willing to Share. Amy N 
Parker (snail mail: 6911 S 1300 East #353 Midvale UT 84047)  
Submitter: (Amy N Parker) Date: 28 Nov 1999  

Surnames: LINDSAY PARKER SNOW MCBRIDE MASSEY  
Seeking information on Harv LINDSAY and his wife Dora PARKER. Dora was 
born Feb 1880 to Samuel and Caroline Parker of Laclede County. The Parker 
family lived near the Holman Cemetary. I understand that someone in the Lindsay 
family may know the more information about Dora's grandfather, James Parker. I 
also have several Lindsay's married into the SNOW, MASSEY and MCBRIDE 
branches of our tree, however I do not know how most of them may be related to 
each other. Willing to share. Amy N Parker (snail mail: 6911 S 1300 E #353, 
Midvale, UT 84047)  
Submitter: (Amy Parker) Date: 28 Nov 1999  

Surnames: HART  
Does anyone have any info on HENRY MILTON HART, born 5 Nov 1872 in 
Conway, LeClede county, MO? He passed away on 16 April 1955 in Tulsa, OK.  
Submitter: (NANCY SABIN) Date: 29 Nov 1999  

Surnames: STEWART GORDON TOMLINSON  
Looking for descendants of William P. STEWART & Mary GORDON, William 
W. GORDON & Elizabeth J. STEWART, who moved from Maury Co., Tenn., 
after 1850 to Laclede Co., MO. Mary & William W. are siblings & children of 
John GORDON, Jr. & Mary Elizabeth TOMLINSON. John, Jr. is son of John & 
Elizabeth GORDON who came to Maury Co. from Orange Co., N.C., bet 1808-
1811. William P. STEWART & Mary GORDON children: John W., Sarah, 
Elizabeth B., Isabel M. & James J. STEWART.  
Submitter: (Dora Gordon Whisenant) Date: 27 Nov 1999 

Surnames: NELSON MCPHEETERS LONG 
NELSON  
Submitter: (Beverly Huskey ) Date: 28 Nov 1999  
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Surnames: CLIFTON DENNIS GAMMON LAYMAN LEWIS 
ROPER SAVAGE  
I am looking for information on George Layman born 1805 at Tn died at 
Lebanon,Laclede Co, Missouri Jan 11, 1878 married to Nancy Savage who died at 
Lebanon, Laclede Co, Missouri 1877. Their son Levi Pinkney Layman bn Nv 27, 
1845 at Lebanon, laclede Co, Mo., married Sarah Ellen Clifton. Lola Dennis 
daughter of Henry Alen Dennis born oct 23, 1880 at Laclede Co,and Cora Ardelia 
Lewis married Herchel Layman in Nebraska. Henry Dennis was the son of Jasper 
Dennis who died at Laclede Co, Mo 1927 and Caroline Roper bn at Laclede Co, 
Mo Caroline was the daughter of Martin Roper and Margaret Gammon who died 
at Laclede Co, Mo  
Submitter: (Linda Paxton) Date: 25 Nov 1999  

Surnames: BELL  
Upon reviewing my grandfather's (Lawrence Joseph Bell) social security app. I 
would like to see if ther is any info out there on his place of employment. All it 
says is Henderson Produce Co. Laclede, Mo. Any info would be appreciated. 
Thanks, Larry  
Submitter: (Lawrence Ladd) Date: 22 Nov 1999  

Surnames: SHADRICK TAYLOR USSERY STIDHAM  
Would like to share info with anyone researching James Shadrick b. abt. 1827 in 
KY, m. Elizabeth Stevens.... William Shadwick b. 1857 in MO m. Martha Jane 
Ussery.... Charlie Everett Shadrick b. 1885 in MO m. Etta Melvina Taylor. 
William & Martha live in LaClede Co., MO when Charlie was born about 1885 
and later moved to Ottawa Co., Indian Territory (OK). Other children of James and 
Elizabeth include...Fanny, John & Joseph (twins), Belle, & Cynthia. Other 
surnames include...Taylor & Stidham. Any info will be greatly appreciated.  
Submitter: (Kathy Harmon) Date: 16 Nov 1999  

Surnames: PITTS  
I am looking for any information on Henry Allen Pitts 1840-1904. On 2/2/1856, he 
married Mary Manerva Jones in Laclede County, Missouri. They had 9 or 10 
children. The only one we have a name for is James Pinkney Pitts born 11/24/1861 
near Orla in Laclede County. He is my gggrandfather. Would appreciate any 
information we might receive. Thank You.  
Submitter: (Stan Pitts ) Date: 19 Nov 1999  

Surnames: GEOGE ATKINSON KELLEY BOWDEN 
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BOWDIN  
I am looking for the family of Mrs. C.J. Geoge of Sleeper, MO. She was the sister 
of Enoch J. Bowden, and lived in Sleeper, MO at the death of her brother in 1921. 
Indep Examiner Friday March 18, 1921 Enoch J. Bowden, 65 years old died at the 
Indep. Sanitarium Tuesday: he is survived by his Widow, Mrs Lettie Bowden of 
Indep; one son. Aaron K. Bowden of Rosedale, KAS; two daughters. Mrs Claudie 
Atkinson and Mrs Hazel Kelley of Watsonville Cal. and a sister Mrs C.J. Geoge of 
Sleeper, MO Funeral services were held at Walnut Branch Later Day Saints 
Church at 3'oclock Wednesday afternoon and burial was in Mound Grove 
Cemetery.  
Submitter: (Stanley Duett) Date: 19 Nov 1999  

Surnames: RIPPY LEWIS WHITE ROGERS 
My grandmother, Reva White Rogers, says her grandparents Eli Rippy (1840 - 
1907) and his wife Charlotte Ann "Lottie" Lewis donated land from their farm in 
Abo on which a school was built. Does anyone have any information on if this is 
true, and if so, what is the history of the school and do any photos exist. She thinks 
it might have been called Rippy School.  
Submitter: (Robin Rudd) Date: 09 Nov 1999  

Surnames: SIGMAN  
Am requesting information from an obituary for Bennie Sigman who died in May 
1969. He was a resident of Lebanon, Missouri. Any information from the obituary 
would be appreciated.  
Submitter: (Donna (Brock) Strong) Date: 28 Oct 1999  

Surnames: WRINKLE ALEXANDER HARGUS  
I am looking for the James Emery Wrinkle family of Lebanon, Leclede Co., Mo. 
Or any related families, possibly, Alexander, Hargus, this family is belived to be in 
Lebanon area around 1914-20, Emery may have worked in a sawmill in the area, 
and had several children. all help apperciated, thank you  
Submitter: (Frank Wrinkle ) Date: 03 Nov 1999  

Surnames: PRINCE THOMA LETTERMAN  
I am trying to find the Children of Carl Martin and Alice Prince. Their Children 
are Ben Martin, Bessie Martin, Glenn Martin and Anna Faye Martin. Alice died 
around 1956 and They were living in Conway, MO at the time. I belive Carl had a 
watch repair business in Conway. Any Info will help. Alice Prince parents were 
Henry Prince and Angeline Letterman. My Grandmother (Lulu Thoma) was a 
sister to Alice. Thanks Becly Crow  
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Submitter: (Becky Crow) Date: 20 Oct 1999  

Surnames: EPPERSON  
I am trying to locate a Smith Field Epperson who was a brother to my Great-Great-
Great Grandfather. I found land patents for a Smith Epperson for land in section 
27, township 34, range 16, acquired on June 1, 1859. Does anyone have any 
additional information on this individual or other Eppersons in Laclede County? 
Thanks in advance.  
Submitter: (Bob Epperson) Date: 20 Oct 1999  

Surnames: THRAILKILL  
I am looking for the buriel place of my ggrandmother, Nancy Jane Atchley 
Thrailkill. She was a Laclede Co resident around 1860. She died sometime 
between 1874 and 1881. Her husband Miles Vernon Thrailkill is buried in the 
Roach Cemetery in Camden but I haven't been able to find her. I would really 
apperciate and help on this. Ed Thrailkill  
Submitter: (Nancy Jane Atchley Thrailkill ) Date: 10 Oct 1999  

Surnames: SAXTON LAMBETH HAMILTON  
Looking for information on the SAXTON family who lived in Lebonon , Laclede 
Co. about 1919- 1923. Martha SAXTON her son Eugene and daughter Emily May. 
Emily May married June 20 1924 to James Russell LAMBETH also of Lebonon. 
Martha's maiden name was HAMILTON. Any information on either the SAXTON 
or LAMBETH families would be greatly appreciated.  
Submitter: (John Saxton) Date: 17 Oct 1999  

Surnames: ROGERS ROSS SPRINGER  
Hi I am looking for any one that might have some link or info on my GrandMother 
Martha Rogers,born jan 15,1896...Laclede Mo...died jan 8 1958 in Madera CA. On 
her cemetary records it states her Father is STARK Rogers,The only Stark Rogers 
I have ever ran across is also from Laclede County Mo.I am stumped here,the 
dates dont match.Maybe Stark Was his middle name of the same family. Martha 
Rogers married # 1 Tom Ross born Mo..# 2 Robert Springer......Can anyone 
HELP!!  
Submitter: (Martie Turner) Date: 17 Oct 1999  

Surnames: PULSE  
info on Jacob Pulse who married Melitha Massey. Know that Jacob lived in this 
county, and was in the 26th Missouri.  
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Submitter: (janet bullard ) Date: 08 Oct 1999  

Surnames: JOHNSON (DANISH)  
Seeking information about John D. JOHNSON (possible my gggrandfather)! Land 
Patent Search turned him up in Laclede Co., MO with an 80 acre homestead. He 
had signed the land patent document 07/30/1875. The property is described as 
being in Sec 7/ twnshp 33-N/ rnge 17-W. Two numbers are documented their 
aliquot parts are SWNE 0-acres and NWSE 80-acres. Does anyone remember this 
Home Place? and does anyone have remembances of the John D. JOHNSON 
family of 12 children? I wasn't even aware they were in this county (thinking they 
had always lived in Douglas Co., MO further south after living in KS) So this is all 
news to me, if you have any information please contact me! A-N-Y info is greatly 
appreciated! Thanks! God Bless! Beth  
Submitter: (Beth Peck Cooper) Date: 09 Oct 1999  

Surnames: ADAMS SAPP MCGINNIS 
I am searching for any information on the following people: Alpha Jane ADAMS 
b: 1878 in LaClede County, and d: Abt 1907 in Depew, Oklahoma, said to have 
died of childbed fever due to complications during birth of Roisie; married Givens 
McEwen HOUGH on June 5, 1895 in LaClede County, Givens HOUGH b: July 
24, 1866 in Texas and d: Oct 13, 1930 at Hallet, Oklahoma. Alpha was the 
daughter of George Washington ADAMS and Catherine Elizabeth MCGINNIS. 
George Washington ADAMS b: 1853 in LaClede County, d: Bef. 1898 in LaClede 
County, Catherine MCGINNIS b: Dec 1855, d: Aft 1900: George's brother Levi 
Marion ADAMS married Mahala E. MCGINNIS, Catherine's sister in a double 
wedding ceremony with George and Catherine on Aug 16, 1874 in LaClede 
County, Givens McEwen HOUGH and Alpha Jane ADAMS children were: 
1.Emily married Everrett BOHANNON, 2.Rebecca Ann, b: July 16, 1895, 
LaClede County, married Victor MILLS in Oklahoma, 3. Vina b:April 20, 1902, 
LaClede County, married Simyan FANNING, in Oklahoma, 4. Mary Elizabeth 
twin of Vina, b: April 20, 1902, LaClede County, married 1st Benjamin 
FANNING brother of Simyan, 2nd Edward Adam HARRUFF, 5. Tony Ralphard 
b: June 6, 1905, LaClede County, married Dorothy Almeda OSBORN in Pawnee 
County, Oklahoma, and 7. Roise died at birth.  
Submitter: (Kelli Wyatt) Date: 08 Oct 1999  

Surnames: WILSON HINDMAN GORDON  
WILSON HINDMAN GORDON Looking for Meredith Wilson, b. 1800 NC, m. 
Clarissa in 1822 in Tenn. died in 1861 in Prairie Creek, LeClade Co, Mo. His son 
was Leander E. Wilson, bo. 1843 NC?, married Martha Jane Hindman in 1868 in 
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Clay Co, d. Jasper. Submitter: (Jenny) Date: 29 Sep 1999  

Surnames: MCDANIEL CASSIEVUS 
I am looking for ancestors of William H. McDaniel. Also Cornelia Ann Cassievus 
(sp?) Submitter: (Glenna Scott) Date: 28 Sep 1999  

Surnames: MASSEY WHALEY MILLA MASSEY ?  
Information on Yerby Massey married to "Milla" or "Milley". They were married 
in 1829 and He divorced her in abt 1850. Looking for her family name. This was 
supposed to be the first divorce in LaClede County, Mo. In 1859 He married Sela 
Jane Whaley and a year later she did not appear on the Census with him. Any 
information about this family would be greatly appreciated. Donna  
Submitter: (Donna Stealey) Date: 27 Sep 1999  

Surnames: COLLIER MCELWAIN 
COLLIER - McELWAIN Am seeking information on a Lucretia Collier, who's 
parents, Jesse & Mahala Collier are listed in the 1860 Laclede census. She married 
a David McElwain in 1851 in Laclede County.  
Submitter: (Mike Harper) Date: 27 Sep 1999  

Surnames: BREECH  
BREECH family information needed, especially for CHARLES BREECH, lived 
and died Sept. 15, 1903 in Lebanon, MO. He married numerous times. One wife 
was ESTHER CALVERT. His children's names are: JOHNATHAN C. BREECH, 
b. July 15, 1840; SIMEON BREECH, b. Sept. 16, 1843; JOSEPH MORTON 
"JOE" BREECH, b. December 26, 1844; MARY E. BREECH, b. March 6, 1849; 
PETER T. BREECH, b. February 9, 1852; CHARLES MARION BREECH, b. 
March 11, 1854; RACHAEL REBECCA BREECH, b. December 21, 1855; JOHN 
B. BREECH, b. December 31, 1857; HARMON S. BREECH, b. February 19, 
1860; LINCOLN SEGALS BREECH, b. June 7, 1862; CLARA A. BREECH, b. 
May 1, 1872; SARAH E. BREECH, b. December 27, 1874; BENJAMIN F. 
BREECH, b. October 25, 1876; LUELLA C. BREECH, b. October 25, 1877; 
JAMES B. BREECH, b. year unknown. All of his children were born in Laclede 
County, MO. Any information on this family or other BREECH'S would be 
appreciated. Please contact: Judy Breech Pemberton; 6700 W. County 12th Street; 
Yuma, Arizona 85365 or email me at: judyp@primenet.com  
Submitter: (Judy Breech Pemberton) Date: 28 Sep 1999  

Surnames: GOURLEY  
I am looking for information on JAMES T GOURLEY born 2 July 1870. I believe 
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his parents are GEORGE GOURLEY AND MARTHA WILSON. I believe this 
family lived in LaClede County according to the 1870 Mo census. I believe this 
family had 8 children. I will greatly appreciate any help that can be provided on 
this family.  
Submitter: (JAN GREEN ) Date: 21 Sep 1999  

Surnames: CLARK OSBORN 
 
Looking for any information on Basil Clark. Basil was born in LaClede County, 
Hooker Twp in 1851. On the 1860 Census Basil is show with his family, parents 
are William C. and Sarah Jane Osborn Clark. William moved his family in 1862 to 
Cedar County. On the 1870 Census I have not been able to locate Basil. If anyone 
knows this person or have info on him I would great appreciate sharing with you. 
Thank-you  
Submitter: (Franki Clark Dicckman) Date: 20 Sep 1999  

Surnames: BOHANNON  
I am looking for information on the Bohannon cemetary in Laclede co. and also 
the Moore cemetary that is located on Laclede and Wright co. line. My great great 
great grandpa was Elijah Bohannon and is burried in the Moore cemetary. Also I 
would like info on Steins Creek, this is where Elijah built a two room cabin and is 
supposed to still be standing.  
Submitter: (Terry Bohannon) Date: 25 Sep 1999  

Surnames: BEASLEY HARLOW HENRY  
Have heard that a book of Laclede residents was in the process of being put 
together. Am intrested in Beasley connection. Robert Daughtery Beasley returned 
to Missouri after living in Illinois for a few years (he lived in Illinois from 1861-
1865). I don't know where in Missouri he moved to so I'm just hitting all possible 
sites. Is there a Beasley connection in Laclede. Thank you. Gary Harlow 
gdharlow@aol.com  
Submitter: (Gary Harlow ) Date: 26 Sep 1999  

Surnames: WERNINGER,ISAAC WERNINGER HENRY 
WERNINGER ANNA LOUISE  
I am interested in any available info on the three WERNINGER's Henry,Isaac and 
Anna Louise that lived many years in tye Conwy Mo. area and at least two are 
buried in the local Cemetary. My nfo is that only Isaac ever married and he did 
have children but I have no record of them.I would apprecite any info available on 
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any or all of this family group. Submitter: (Bill Werninger) Date: 05 Sep 1999  

Surnames: TAYLOR OESTREICH  
Does anyone out there know when or where Florene Percy Taylor and Henry 
Albert Oestreich were married. He was from Fulton, MO., she was from Lebanon, 
MO.. Somewhere about 1917 or 1918. Need help. Thank you. 
chickade@worldnet.att.net  
Submitter: (Billy Gene Novak) Date: 02 Sep 1999  

Surnames: TAYLOR BENNETT EADES HUMPHREY  
My great grandmother,Mary Elizabeth Eades, married Leroy C. Taylor in Laclede 
County Missouri on 8 Dec. 1897. Her parents were William Eades and Sarah 
Hunphrey. I would like information on the Taylors, (Calvin and Jossie Bennett 
Taylor). Any information I can get would be a blessing. Thank you. 
chickade@worldnet.att.net  
Submitter: (Billy Gene Novak ) Date: 02 Sep 1999  

Surnames: BROWN ATKINSON  
I am searching for family with the last name of Brown. Most will have been 
related to Jack, John, Henry Brown. There is a old family cemetary out the Old 
Star Route but I cannot remember where it is. I belive that their is a log cabin 
down in a draw not too far from that cemetary. There was a total of 13 children in 
this brown family. The mothers name was Nancy and she died in Kansas City 
Kansas back in 1960's and the fathers name was Alfred.  
Submitter: () Date: 05 Sep 1999  

Surnames: WRINKLE  
Looking for any information on CHARLES T. WRINKLE spouse Elvira. Born 
about 1097 in Laclede, county. We think they left Lebanon about 1924 over the 
Ozark Trail to Azle, Texas. Thank you very much.  
Submitter: (W. J. Hubanks ) Date: 28 Aug 1999  

Surnames: NANCY JANE ATCHLEY MILES VERNON 
THRAILKILL  
This is a Laclede Co. quary for Nancy Jane Atchley Thrailkill. She was born about 
1846 in Tenn. and died before 1880 in Laclede Co. She married Miles Vernon 
Thrailkill Nov. 19 1871 in Laclede co. Miles Vernon Thrailkill in buried in Roach, 
Camden Co. but I do not know where Nancy is buried. If any one can help on this 
it would really be appreciated.  
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Submitter: (Edward Thrailkill ) Date: 01 Sep 1999  

Surnames: MORGAN THOMPSON  
I am looking for my great grandfather. His name is SAMUEL KENTON 
MORGAN. All I know is he died December 19, 1923 and he is buried in Lebanon, 
missouri. My great grandmother is LULA BELLE THOMPSON. She was born 
Feb. 24, 1865 in Wayne county, West Virginia. I do not know where or when she 
died. I would be happy with any information you can give me.  
Submitter: (debbie christian) Date: 29 Aug 1999  

Surnames: GREEN  
Reqest information on GREEN, went by Gus but first name was reported to be 
Augusta or Augustus. Middle Inital believed to be A or E for Azeria or Ezeria. 
born July 4, 1871 Laclede County Mo. Any information on him and his parents 
would be greatly appreciated  
Submitter: Robert Morton (Jason_Morron@MSN.Com) Date: 30 Aug 1999  

Surnames: ESTHER ALEXANDER  
I am looking for information on Josephine ESTHER who married Sam 
ALEXANDER on 16 Apr 1895 in Laclede County, Mo. Josephine was born on 
Feb 1870. Need to know what year she died in Laclede County. Her parents were 
Joseph Calvin and Clarissa ESTHER.  
Submitter: (Barbara Darst ) Date: 19 Aug 1999  

Surnames: JONES  
Stella JONES is listed in SSDI as born 2/24/1895 and died 3/1996 in Lebanon, 
Leclede, MO. This makes her over 100 years old and I am hoping someone can 
locate an obituary on her, or a cemetery location. I believe she is the daughter of 
Rees and Bula JONES found in Linn Co in 1900 census and "lost" after that. Any 
help or direction appreciated!  
Submitter: (Debbie Thomas ) Date: 18 Aug 1999  

Surnames: JONES CHILDERS 
In looking for a marriage record on my Rees JONES to a woman named Bula, I 
received a marriage certificate from the MO Archives with W. R. JONES married 
Rosa B. CHILDERS in Linn, MO. Bride is listed as being from Laclede, MO. 
Wedding in 1894. Is anyone working on CHILDERS and can you tell me if Rosa 
B was Bula?  
Submitter: (Debbie Thomas) Date: 18 Aug 1999  
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Surnames: LYMAN LAYMAN HILL HOLMES MCINTOSH 
Searching for any information on the James D. Lyman/Layman family 1860-1870. 
Catherine Holmes-Hill-Lyman died in Laclede Co. in Dec. 1867, shortly after the 
birth of Amanda Melissa Lyman. This family descends from a notable family from 
High Ongar, Essex, England. James D. Lyman was born in NY in 1828. Any 
information would be appreciated. Have LYMAN ancestry back to 1200's. Will 
share.  
Submitter: (Wanda Wiggins-Havlick ) Date: 21 Aug 1999  

Surnames: KNIGHT JOHNSON RUSSELL HARDY  
Seeking info on the KNIGHT and JOHNSON families of Laclede MO. Nathan 
KNIGHT, b. 1815 MA, m. Elizabeth HARDY in Cheshire, NH. He moved his 
family to Laclede MO including his son Levi KNIGHT who m. Ruth _____. Levi's 
son Isaac, b. 1871 in Laclede, m. Frances B. JOHNSON in 1893, dau of father 
________and mother Luvenia who 2nd married Thomas J. RUSSELL. Would like 
info on Ruth's maiden name, Frances' father, and Luvenia's maiden name.  
Submitter: (Ed Purcell) Date: 08 Aug 1999  

Surnames: CASH LEWIS SCATES RIPPY  
Would like information on Leonidas (or Leander?) Cash and his wife Mary E. who 
are on both the 1860 and 1870 Laclede Co. census. Does anyone know the maiden 
name of Mary? Possibly it's Lewis. My gr-gr grandmother, Charlotte Ann "Lottie" 
(Lewis) Rippy, was in their home in Smith Township on the 1860 census and I 
believe Mary Elizabeth Ellen Cash was her sister, born in TN to Jesse & Martha 
Scates Lewis. On the 1870 census, Leonidas & Mary named their youngest 
daughter "Lotta E". I found one of the Cash children, Sarah, buried in the Rippy-
Honnsinger Cemetery but no death info on the parents. Am open to all info. Thank 
you!!  
Submitter: (Joan Meister) Date: 09 Aug 1999  

Surnames: STEWART STEWARD DAWSON  
I am looking for information on Sarah E. STEWART. I believe she may be the 
daughter of Joseph and Isabel STEWART(listed as STEWARD on 1870 census 
(page 41 on left side of document, Union Township, record 287/285, page 121 
stamped on right side of page). Sarah married Henry G. DAWSON(a.k.a. Henry F. 
DAWSON) at her fathers home on 7/27/1873 (Laclede Conty Marriages - Book 
"C", page 49). Any info on the Sarah E. who married Henry Dawson and her 
parentage would be appreciated.  
Submitter: (Shirley Petty)Date: 06 Aug 1999  
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Surnames: SAXTON HAMILTON LAMBETH  
Am looking for any information for Harry J. SAXTON and Martha A. (Hamilton) 
SAXTON. They were married Dec 21., 1893. They had four children, James born 
Dec 1897, Eugene Joseph Born Mar 22, 1903, and two daughters Hamilton Born 
Jan 1896 and Emily May 1908. Martha's parents Luther & Emily HAMILTON 
also lived there in Lebanon, Laclede Co. daughter Emily May SAXTON Married 
James Russell LAMBETH there in Lebanon, June 11,1924. Any information on 
this family and their children will be greatly appreciated. No other information 
available on son James or daughter Hamilton Saxton.  
Submitter: (John Saxton) 
Date: 06 Aug 1999  

Surnames: BENCH STUCKEY BROWNFIELD BARNES 
ADMIRE CANTRELL  
Am in need of the family of Lawrence BENCH and Nancy STUCKEY. Have 
seven from 1850 census but believe there was more. Have Morgan, Maryann, 
Isaac, Lucinda, Sarah Jane (BROWNFIELD), Lawrence-married CANTRELL), 
Marion Frances (BARNES). Would like list of children and birth years if 
available. Was Lawrence married married more than once? His tombstone says 
"husband of Eliz." His wife's tombstone says Nancy BENCH. Does anyone know 
where Lawrence's brother Daniel and his two wives, Elizabeth STUCKEY and 
Frances Ann ADMIRE, are buried? Also, any of their children beside Daniel 
Jr.and John.  
Submitter: (Constance Schofield )Date: 01 Aug 1999  

Surnames: DOBBS BARNES CALDWELL SIMPSON 
SULLIVAN DAWSON BENCH  
If you see any connections, please contact me. Thank you!Descendants of 
Zephaniah Barnes1825 - 1870 Zephaniah BARNES.+  CAROLINE 1855 - 1948 
Margaret Louise BARNES +1854 - 1920 George Washington DOBBS1853 - 1924 
Hezekiah Eloyises BARNES  +1850 - 1893 Frances Marium BENCH*2nd Wife of 
Zephaniah BARNES:+1836 - 1881  Nancy Jane BAKER 1858 -Baalam BARNES    
1860 - Thomas BARNES  Seth BARNES1865 - 1936 Wiley T. BARNES 1867 - 1924        
Flora Ann BARNES +1864 - 1931 James Payton SIMPSON 1870 -Andrew Jackson 
BARNES Descendants of Lide W. Dobbs 1821 - 1862 Lide W. DOBBS. +1817 -        
Ctherine MONROE 1848 - Sarah J. DOBBS + SULLIVAN 1851 - Margaret E. DOBBS        
+  William M CALDWELL 1854 - 1920 George Washington DOBBS  +1855 - 1948        
Margaret Louise BARNES 1858 - Mary E. DOBBSSubmitter: (Betty Dobbs 
Wilson)Date: 27 Jul 1999  

Surnames: TITTERINGTON CONNER COLIER 
Seeking family connection to JAMES TITTERINGTON, physician, born in 
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Kentucky abt. 1825 and listed in the 1870 census as living in Smith Township. 
Wife Mary B. ? born in Tennessee abt. 1835. Children Mary L,(1854) Salli 
Ann,(1862) and James Lee, (1866). James Lee married MILDRED CONNER, 
daughter of THOMAS A. CONNER & ELIZABETH COLIER. Mildred was born 
abt. 1866 near Orla. Would like to find any ties to these surnames.  
Submitter: (Kay Comin) Date: 25 Jul 1999 

Surnames: GOURLEY MEARS DOWLING?  
I am researching my Great Granparents Charles Augustus "Gus" Gourley born in 
Nebo,Laclede Co.,MO and Elizabeth P. Mears Gourley. Who were Elizabeth's 
parents? Elizabeth's father's name may have been Capt. John K. Mears. Her mother 
could be Catherine Dowling? I would like to correspond with anyone researching 
these families. Thank you. YOu may e-mail me at dwgarr@aol.com  
Submitter: (Pam) Date: 26 Jul 1999 

Surnames: GARRISON BRADSHAW  
Hi can anyone help me my G grandmother worked at a hospital in or near Conway, 
Laclede Co., it was supposed to be an mental hospital or some thing. I have been 
told that she was a nurse there the time period would be abt 1900/ 1930 thanks 
from Australia  
Submitter: (Billy R.F.Denton Jr) Date: 24 Jul 1999 

Surnames: DAWSON STEWART HARRIS KEITH 
CRAIGHEAD DOLLAR  
I am looking for any information on DAWSON's living in Laclede county in the 
1870's and 1880's. My great grandparents were married there in 1873 and died 
within a decade. Their names were Henry F. DAWSON and Sarah E. STEWART 
DAWSON. In 1875, they had my grandfather, Joseph Francis DAWSON and a 
daughter, Rose Ella (or Rosella) was born within a couple of years. When Henry 
and Sarah died, Joseph initially went to live with Henry's sister, Jane Etherton 
DAWSON and her young son Francis "Frank" Etherton DAWSON(mothers 
maiden name). We don't know who Rose Ella initially went to live with. She 
ended up in Caddo, Oklahoma with family surnamed KEITH and CRAIGHEAD. 
We don't know what happened to Rose Ella as an adult. She disappeared, pregnant 
and unmarried. One account was that she married and had a large family in North 
Texas. Joseph went to Texas as a 14 year old boy and worked on ranches. He 
married Rebecca DOLLAR and they eventually ended up in the area of Caney and 
Ato! ka, Oklahoma. There were other young adult DAWSON's in Laclede County 
I was told. Henry had another sister, Susannah, who was married to Ephraim 
HARRIS. They held land in Laclede County. They all migrated from Illinois to 
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Missouri. What I would like to know is any information on Henry and Sarah in 
Laclede County, including death dates. Also, who were Sarah's parents and where 
was she from? Also, if any one knows, what became of Rose Ella? Did Henry or 
Sarah leave a will that was probated or have any land records?  
Submitter: (Shirley Petty ) Date: 22 Jul 1999 

Surnames: GARRISON  
Hi am searching for infomation on a William Russell Garrison b 1837 md Mary 
Jane Ingalls b 1840 children Charles A. Franklin O. Jesse K. Emma E. Ena L. (g 
Grandma). Parker, William, Orla Thanks Billy Jr  
Submitter: (Billy R.F.Denton Jr ) Date: 19 Jul 1999  

Surnames: CAFFEY MARONEY OFFICER PICKLE 
KEESLING GODSEY  
Where are these CAFFEY/MARONEY's before 1860 I think Samuel L. parents 
were Will Maroney and Martha Officer Maroney. Martha was b. 1822 died 1910. 
The 1860 Webster County Census shows: Samuel Maroney age 46 b. KY Martha 
36 b. TN William 20 b. GA John H. 13 b. GA Jefferson 10 b. GA Charles 8 b. MO 
Also living with family was William Miser 18 who was a farm laborer. It looks 
like this Samuel was the father of Will and grandfather of Samuel L. I think 
Martha Officer Maroney may have been the daughter of Jefferson B. Officer and 
Drucinda Moore. They may have lived in Lumpkin Co. GA. Susan Caffey 
Maroney was the dau. of Joseph A. Caffey and Mary J. Pickle. Joseph Caffey's 
parent were Thomas Caffey and Sarah Stokes Caffey. Any help would be 
appreciated William Maroney 
Submitter: (William Maroney ) Date: 16 Jul 1999 

Surnames: ADDIS  
Seeking info on burial of my ggm, ADDIS, Mary, wife of GR ADDIS, b. 16 July 
1826, Cheshire, Eng, d. 26 July 1894, Van Buren, Crawford, AR. Interred, date 
unknown, Lebanon, Laclede, MO. Lebanon may have been residence of her 
daughter Mary Susannah ADDIS. Married name, if any, unknown. 
Submitter: (David Conners) Date: 18 Jul 1999 

Surnames: CRISP ADAMS  
I am looking for anyone knowing that is a relative,Are anyone knowing someone 
that is a relative to Blanche Ceisp, Or Docia Azalea Crisp'They were both born in 
Laclede County. They were my grand mothers sisters. My grand mothers name 
was Laura Adams Crisp. Blanche and Docia married my grandfathers brother and 
nephen. Would appacate any one that could help me locate any of their relatives.  

mailto:scpetty00@yahoo.com
mailto:furm@eis.net.au
mailto:wmaroney@clandjop.com
mailto:crx85@earthlink.net


Submitter: (Irene Renninger) Date: 04 Jul 1999 

Surnames: COLEMAN MAXWELL BUTLER WORLEY  
BUTLER, COLEMAN, WORLEY, MAXWELL Any information about Rose 
Mary (Coleman) Worley She married Absolom Benjamin Butler in Sapulpa, 
Oklahoma and moved to Brice, LaClede Co. Mo. Children were Edward Eliza 
born Mary 11, 1900. Else Jane B. Jan. 6, 1906 in LaClede Co. Absolom and Mary 
lived in and around Lebanon, Mo. until his death on Sept. 3, 1935. Andrew 
Jackson Maxwell married Alvina Butler, who was a daugher of Absolum and his 
first wife and married in Lebanon, Mo. 20 Oct. 1906. George Henry was the father 
of Andrew and died in Lebanon in about 1906. His wife was Mary Maxwell and 
died in 1898 in Lebanon. They are supposed to have been buried in Brice on the 
old Coleman farm. Rosa Mary Worley's maiden name was Coleman. Does anyone 
have any information about these people? Especially the old coleman farm? 
Thanks. 
Submitter: (Donna Maxwell ) Date: 07 Jul 1999 

Surnames: VERNON HARDY ROBERTS WYATT  
VERNON 
Submitter: (George Hardy ) Date: 22 Jun 1999 

Surnames: THRAILKILL  
I have reason to believe there are THRAILKILL,s buried in a cemetery either 
named Goodwin Hollow or located in Goodwin Hollow in Laclede County. If a 
cemetery book is available for sale I would like to buy one. Thanks in advance 
Submitter: (Edward E. Thrailkill ) Date: 28 Jun 1999 

Surnames: MOREHOUSE MCCALLISTER 
Location 2 cemeteries in Laclede County I'm looking for the 
location of the Oakland Cemetery and the Casey Cemetery in 
Laclede County. I need directions to them. I will be in Mo. in 
July and would like to visit them because I have ancestors 
buried there. Morehouse in Casey Cemetery and McCallister 
in Oakland Cemetery. Thanks You Cherie 
Submitter: (Cherie Rehnblom ) 
Date: 30 Jun 1999 

Surnames: MILLER SIMPSON ANDERSON  
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I am researching my ANDERSON family.I would like any information on the 
children of Mary Ann MILLER and Thomas SIMPSON, and the children of Mary 
Ann MILLER and Vancil ANDERSON. 
Submitter: (Bonnie Anderson Hutchinson) Date: 22 Jun 1999 

Surnames: BARNES DOBBS BAKER KUFAHL  
I am looking for a marriage record for my GGGrandfather, Zephaniah Barnes. He 
first married Caroline? after 1850, and next married Nancy Jane Baker 
approximately 1856. I cannot find either marriage record or death record for him. 
His children were Hezekiah, Margaret My ggrandmother-married George 
Washington Dobbs) Seth, Baalam, Flora Ann, Thomas, Wiley T, and Andrew 
Jackson. Nancy Jane remarried in 1877 to George Kufahl. Is anyone out there able 
to help me find any of these records? I have searched the LaClede County 
marriage volumes 1-4 without success. I am assuming he died around 1870, as his 
last child was born that year, and Nancy Jane is in the 1870 census as head of 
household. Does anyone have the 1870 census records so I could receive a 
complete 'picture" of who was in the household at that time. And please, don't 
hesitate to ask me for lookups-I love doing them! Betty Dobbs Wilson in Seaside 
Oregon bet@pacifier.com 
Submitter: Betty Dobbs Wilson (bet@pacifier.com) 
Date: 26 Jun 1999 

Surnames: BARNES 
Does anyone out there have information on Hezekiah, Zedekiah and/or Zepheniah 
BARNES. They were in the LaClede and Pulaski Counties through the 1800's. 
Family still in area in 1900's. Also looking for information on Sarah Barnes who 
was found in the 1850 LaCled County census as follows: 130-130 
District 45 
Barnes, Sarah 52 SC 
Hezekiah 18 TN 
Listed as laborer 
Elizabeth 17 TN 
Jasper 16 TN 
Sterling? 14 TN 
Please email me if you have information. Very possible that they are siblings and 
Sarah the mother. Thanks! Betty 
Submitter: (Betty Dobbs Wilson ) Date: 26 Jun 1999 

Surnames: CAMPBELL  
CAMPBELL, Nathaniel was in Laclede Cty, prior to 1870 according to a bio. 
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about his son. Is there any land records or birth records for some James? Thanks 
Edith 
Submitter: (Edith Lemmons Marrero) Date: 16 Jun 1999 

Surnames: WHITE RANDOLPH  
Am trying to find out where in Laclede Co, MO, Ada (WHITE) RANDOLPH is 
buried. She died at age 23 in 1931 after a surgery. Her husband, Francis 
RANDOLPH, remarried and when he died in 1968 his obit states he was buried in 
the Lebanon Cemetery. Does anyone know if Ada is buried there too? I have Ada's 
obit but it has no burial info in it. Ada was born and raised in the Abo community 
east of Lebanon. Thank you! 
Submitter: (Joan Meister ) Date: 15 Jun 1999 

Surnames: TRUITT  
I am looking for information on TRUITT, SARAH (Spybuck) born October 20, 
1862 in Laclede Co Mo. That is about all I know about her. She was my gg 
grandmother. 
Submitter: (Vicki Moore ) Date: 15 Jun 1999 

Surnames: RANDOLPH WHITE  
Am looking for information on Francis Randolph and his first wife, Adeline "Ada" 
White. Francis was born abt 1902 and died 21 June 1968 in Laclede Co, MO, and 
Ada was born in 1908 and died 8 October 1931 in St. Louis, MO. Ada grew up in 
the Abo area and graduated from Lebanon High School in 1927. Would like to 
know where Ada is buried. Thank you. 
Submitter: (Joan Meister ) Date: 10 Jun 1999 

Surnames: FLEET CRADDOCK PEARCE FRANK RIPPY 
LEWIS  
I am trying to find out who the parents were of Delia Ann FLEET[b:1857 OR 
1858]. She is my Great Great Grandmother. In 1870 Laclede Co. Mo. 
Census[Smith Township], she was [12] and lived with Caswell CRADDOCK[28], 
his wife Lucy F.[PEARCE][married July 31, 1864 in Laclede, Mo.], their son 
George[5], and their other son James A.[5]. Also, in same Census, Delia had a 
brother Eli A. FLEET[11] who lived with Eli RIPPY[30], his wife Lotty 
Ann[LEWIS][married April 10, 1866 in Laclede, Mo.] Their children were Mary 
A.[3], and Martha A.[age unknown]. Delia and Eli had another sister listed in same 
Census, Alice FLEET[13], who lived with William Frank[40], his wife Jane[42], 
and their son George[8]. Submitter: (Michele) Date: 10 Jun 1999 
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Surnames: COFFMAN  
J.C. COFFMAN. Also known as Calvin Coffman. Was a Union soldier. Lived near 
White Oak Pond. Need to know who his parents were, and any siblings. 
Submitter: (Jenai May) Date: 15 Jun 1999 

Surnames: FLEET CRADDOCK PEARCE FRANK RIPPY 
LEWIS  
I am trying to find out who the parents were of Delia Ann FLEET[b:1857 OR 
1858]. She is my Great Great Grandmother. In 1870 Laclede Co. Mo. 
Census[Smith Township], she was [12] and lived with Caswell CRADDOCK[28], 
his wife Lucy F.[PEARCE][married July 31, 1864 in Laclede, Mo.], their son 
George[5], and their other son James A.[5]. Also, in same Census, Delia had a 
brother Eli A. FLEET[11] who lived with Eli RIPPY[30], his wife Lotty 
Ann[LEWIS][married April 10, 1866 in Laclede, Mo.] Their children were Mary 
A.[3], and Martha A.[age unknown]. Delia and Eli had another sister listed in same 
Census, Alice FLEET[13], who lived with William Frank[40], his wife Jane[42], 
and their son George[8]. 
Submitter: Michele (user291495@aol.com) Date: 10 Jun 1999 

Surnames: BERRY DAVIS 
I am looking for any information on ancestors. My Grandfathers names were 
Henry Berry and Benjamin Davis of Lebanon. Thank You For Any Information 
Sam Berry 
Submitter: (Sam Berry ) Date: 13 Jun 1999 

Surnames: MONTGOMERY LAMAR RHODES 
MULLICANE  
My grandfather Levi(Lee)MONTGOMERY son of Henry W. 
MONTGOMERY(AR) & Nancy E.(Sarah)LAMAR(TN), born about 1863 
Lebanon(Leclede County)married Alice RHODES born about 187? 
Lebanon(Leclede County)on August 28, 1891 in Lebanon. Alice died in 1915, but 
don't know where...Levi(Lee)died in Arizona in 1927. There were 8 children born, 
two died young, leaving Ethel, Beatrice,William and Robert, remaining 2???? 
Attorney in Springfield handled grandmothers Rhodes will..Alice had brothers 
named John and Grant..Alices' sister married a MULLICANE 
Submitter: (Dottie Elliott ) Date: 06 Jun 1999 

Surnames: CHASTEEN CHASTAIN CHASTINE HUGAR 
WHITE 
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I have not yet confirmed my connection, but there's an excellent possibility that 
William CHASTIEN/EEN/INE, b: IN, d: Abt. Nov. 1856 in Laclede Co., m: 
Mahala, b: Abt. 1832 in IN, is my grt-grt-grt-grandfather. He had a son named 
John, b: Abt. Oct. 1852/3 in MO who I'm fairly certain is my grt-grt- grandfather 
who moved to Dallas Co. with his mother Mahala and married a woman listed in 
1870 census as Mahala and listed as Laura in the 1900 census (we believe her 
name is Laura HUGAR). I have not been able to obtain a copy of the probate 
records for William (the MO State Archives is apparently still microfilming these 
docs.), so I was wondering if someone might have access to this documentation 
and if they could tell me the cause of death (He died in testate, and Mahala and a 
neighbor, Commodore WHITE were appointed as administrators of his estate). 
Also, is there a birth record for John. I'm fairly certain no marriage record exists 
for him and Laura, but it would be nice to f! ind this. Any other information and 
documentation would be very helpful and GREATLY appreciated. 
Submitter: (Ray Chastain) Date: 09 Jun 1999 

Surnames: SMITH BROWN BUCK 
SMITH, William Fredrick,b.10-8-1861, in Lebanon MO.s/o George Clinton 
Combs & Sarah Susan nee SLOCUM SMITH George C.C. owned a grist mill 
around Lebanon. He was captured during the Civil War 2x's. William Fredrick 
married Selina THOMAS in 1882. Their son George Clinton Combs SMITH b. 
10-7-1886 in Lebanon. He married Georgia May BUCK,1910. Any other info re 
these relatives of mine before 1900 would be appreciated. They are my maternal 
grandparents, g , and gg. Thanks 
Submitter: (Caroline Sherwin ) Date: 27 May 1999 

Surnames: PRICE  
burial site of JIM AND SARAH PRICE, they lived in the CONWAY Mo. area. 
They may have died 1920,s. 
Submitter: (Harold Simmons ) Date: 28 May 1999 

Surnames: O'DELL WOOD WILLIAMS STEPHENSON  
Searching for the maiden name of Mary I. O'DELL WOOD who lived on Steens 
Creek on the Laclede Wright Co line. She had 1 son William A. O'DELL who died 
after 1900. She helped raise 2 of Henry MCKinley WILLIAMS and Amanda 
STEPHENSON's children, Elizabeth and Johnny Adolphus. They lived with her in 
Mtn. Grove in 1880. Also what WOOD did she marry? Never see him on the 
census with her. 
Submitter: ( Pauline W. Huffman) Date: 04 Jun 1999 
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Surnames: CLINTON STARNES 
I am looking for may g-parents CLINTON AMD LULU STARNES. they were 
living in Oakland, MO at the time fo my birth 1933. family moved to wash state 
and I never ever met them. I think that they are buried in Oakland Cemetary? Y 
father Lansford Starnes was born 1901. Would appreciate any info on that side of 
my family. Thanking you ahead of time. 
Submitter: (p. starnes ) Date: 04 Jun 1999 

Surnames: BEASLEY ADAMS 
Looking for info on husbands family. All were born in Laclede county, and buried 
in the Mcbride Cem. 
Submitter: (Patricia Beasley ) Date: 04 Jun 1999 

Surnames: WILSON CONN COLEMAN  
Looking for information on the following: Hosea Coleman married Mary Ann 
Unknown Wilson 1867 in Newton County, MO then found them in 1870 in Dallas 
County, MO census. Then next in 1880 in Laclede County, MO. Need Mary Ann's 
first husbands full name. He was a Wilson. They had five children: Sephrana 
Wilson b1855, Elizabeth b1856, Maledis F b 1861,m Mary J F Conn dgtr of Hugh 
Conn and Elizabeth Hammons, Crusus A (Tony)b 1864, and Mary A b 1866. 
Hosea had one child that we know of so far from his previous marriage, Pleasant E 
'Newton' Coleman b 1852 he married a Elizabeth Wilson, but not sure if our's. 
Mary Ann and Hosea also had children shown in the 1880 census of Laclede 
County, America female b1869, Emma'Mosa' b 1870, and Hosea b 1874. Any 
information of any of these families would greatly be appreciated. 
Submitter: Kay Claxton Wilson (TheoKay@aol.com) Date: 22 May 1999 

Surnames: LAWSON  
I am seeking information on two brothers, Nathan and Nimrod LAWSON that 
settled in Laclede County in the 1880's. They homesteaded in the Springhollow 
area and lived there until their deaths. Several of their children continued to live in 
Laclede and Dallas County after their fathers died. 
Submitter: Linda Woodward (johnew@trib.com) Date: 19 May 1999 

Surnames: JOHNSON  
I am searching for information on Marshall JOHNSON who was believed to have 
a farm near Lebanon in the 1870s at least. He was originally from Howard County, 
born around 1830, the son of Stebbins Johnson and Jerusha Mellen. Word has it 
Marshall married a daughter of a Missouri governor. I am also looking for 
information on his brother Thomas Mellen Johnson. 
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Submitter: Ed Murphy (ejmurphy@us.oracle.com) Date: 18 May 1999 

Surnames: KEITH BENNETT 
I am looking for information on FRANCIS ASBERY KEITH, who died at 
McGrath, Laclede County, 12-26-1889. He is the GGF of my husband. We are 
having trouble locating information on his parents. We found him living with a 
family of BENNETTs at age 9 on the Dallas County census (with sister Mary 
Elizabeth, 2.). We don't know how they came to be with the BENNETTs. He 
married the first time to Louisa J. Bennett, 11-23-1865, daughter of Ashel and Jane 
Bennett. Marriage license was issued 4/22/1884 for Francis A. Keith to Sarah C. 
Richardson. He and Sarah had one child, Sam, my husband's GF. Any information 
would be so much appreciated! 
Submitter: MARSHA KEITH (marsha@csweb.net) Date: 24 May 1999 

Surnames: FRESHOUR FRUSHOUR 
I am looking for information on David FRESHOUR/FRUSHOUR. David was 
born in either 1821 or 1824 and came to Missouri in 1866 with his wife and 
children. In 1879, his wife died and is buried in Cole County, MO. David lived out 
the rest of his life with two daughters who never married, Anna Belle born 1856 
and Martha born 1869. Supposively, the two daughters and David came to Laclede 
County probably around Lebanon around 1900, where the two daughters ran a 
hotel. I am looking for any information on this family. Has anyone came across a 
grave for David, Anna Belle or Martha FRESHOUR/FRUSHOUR? Or if anyone 
has any other information on this family I would appreciate the help. Thanks!! 
Submitter: Beth Freshour (freshaur@swbell.net) Date: 18 May 1999 

Surnames: ROBERTS  
I have a Davis-Barnett website, and I live in Webster Co Mo. My barnett line is 
Sarah Barnett, James Barnett, John Berry Barnett, Carter Barnett, Carter Barnett 
had a daughter Martha Barnett born 1809, Roane Co TN, Married Zedekiah 
Roberts 1829, in Roane Co Tn, moved to Missouri about 1850, as did her nephew 
James Barnett, Zedekiah stopped in Laclede Co Mo, and James Barnett came to 
Webster Co Mo. Zedekiah is in the 1870 Laclede Co Mo census with wife Martha, 
age 61 and 62 Daughter Amanda Roberts married Franklin Grigsby14 April 1853, 
had daughter Mary I Grigsby, age 7, born Arkansas, son Zedekiah J Roberts 18, 
born tn, wife Elizabeth 17 Roberts John L 19 Tn wife Sarah J 19 MO, son Homer 
T 3 months 1880 census Laclede Co Mo Roberts Zedekiah 72 Tn wife Nancy 42 
TN ( Martha must of died before 1880) Sharp Laura 15 granddaughter Sharp 
Golden 11 Grandson Sharp Orlando 3 grandson Roberts Z T 28 Tn Elizabeth 27 
wife, Eugina Roberts Daughter age 3 Sharp, Ellen, age 8, Niece Would like to 
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contact someone from this family, and to join our website, or contact me Chester 
Davis 19405 State HWY 38 Marshfield, Mo 65706 
Submitter: (Chester Davis ) Date: 10 May 1999 

Surnames: KEITH  
Any information on Francis Asberry Keith, died 12/26/1889 in McGrath, Laclede 
County, Mo. Married Louisa J. Bennett 11/12/1865. Would appreciate land record 
information. 
Submitter: (Marsha Keith ) Date: 09 May 1999 

Surnames: BURTON POYNTER WATERMAN  
Does anyone have information concerning the ancestors of John Rolla BURTON, 
born in MO 1861, died CO 1929. He married in Laclede County (1) Mary Matilda 
POYNTER in 1884; they divorced and married in Laclede County, 1896 (2) 
Rachel Emmaline WATERMAN. Rolla and Mary had Guy, Wardie & Lester. 
Rachel had 6 children with Rolla. Any help appreciated.  
Submitter:(Marlene Wilkinson) Date: 09 May 1999 

Surnames: WYATT AGEE  
According to the US Census - Laclede Co, MO - George W WYATT, the oldest 
child of Martin Wesley WYATT and Mahala AGEE WYATT, was BORN in 
1849... the family Bible says Oct 29, 1849... In Texas. Does anyone know where in 
Texas? 
Submitter: (Elaine Wyatt Branham ) Date: 02 May 1999 
 
Surnames: RANDOOLPH ADAMS CRISP  
I am searching for anyone that knows anything about KIZIAH RANDOLPH 
ADAMS, And WILLIAM MARION ADAMS. They are buired in McBride 
Cementary.They are my great grand mother and great grand father. They had one 
daughter named Laura Adeline Adams, They had more children then just 
her.Laura married CHARLES EDWARD CRISP. Which 2 of their other daughters 
married a Crisp also. I am trying to find anyone that is related to them. If anyone 
can be of help tp me. Please e mail me at Irene@aol.com Thanks for reading this. 
Irene 
Submitter: (Irene Renninger) Date: 20 Apr 1999 

Surnames: FULBRIGHT HOOKER JONES HUNTER BIGGS 
HARBOUR  
Wilson Fulbright b. 1823 in MO m. Louisa L. Hooker b. 9/6/1827, in TN, m. abt. 
1844 (We believe in Laclede Co.) Their 1st. child, Mary Ellen, b. 2/8/1845 in 
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Laclede Co., MO, m. Thomas M. Jones. Other children, William Leander b. 1846 
m. Frances Virginia Harbour; Alma Marinda b. 3/4/1849 m. David C. Hunter, 
7/27/1865, in Laclede Co.; Wilson J., b. 1851 m. Mary Kizzie Biggs. Wilson, Sr. 
d. 1852. Louisa J. remarried in abt. 1859 to William Jones, possibly a minister. 
Wm. was b. in TN 5/5/1801 and had previously been married to Elizabeth and had 
at least one daughter, Loucinda, by this first marriage. Any information about 
these 2 marriages and their resulting families would be greatly appreciated. 
Submitter: (Thomas L. Harman ) Date: 25 Apr 1999 

Surnames: DAWSON HARRIS Looking for any information about my 
Great Great Grandmother, Jane E. Dawson. She lived in Laclede Co. with her 
older sister Susannah and her husband Ephriam Harris. Jane had a child in 1876 in 
Lebanon. His name was Francis Etherton Dawson. 
Submitter: (Shane Matson ) Date: 18 Apr 1999 

Surnames: BARNES DOBBS MONROE 
I am looking for information on the following ancestors, who were living in 
LaClede County in the mid 1800's: Zephaniah BARNES (and Caroline?) -----------
----------------------------- Birth: ? 1825, Tennesse Death: ? 1870 Children with 
Caroline: Margaret Louise Barnes Hezekiah Barnes Margaret married George 
Washington DOBBS, born 16 Sep 1854, Missouri and died 29 Feb 1920, 
Lawrence County Arkansas. His parents were Lide W. DOBBS (?1821-)and 
Catherine MONROE (1825-) Margaret and George married 24 Apr 1874, LaClede 
County, Missouri Their children: Ida Bell (1875-) William Henry (1877-1961) 
Lilburn Thomas Monty (1884-1960) Nancy Children of Zephaniah and nancy Jane 
Baker: Baalam Barnes, b. 1858 Missouri Thomas Barnes Born Tx/Mo? Wiley 
Thomas Barnes b. May 18 1865 Flora Ann Barnes (Simpson) b. 3 June 1867 
Andrew Jackson Barnes 1870 Mo Seth Barnes ? Hezekiah Eloyises Barnes born 
Nov 20 1853, Pulaski County MO, married Frances Marium Bench 30 June 1873 
in Missouri. Hezekiah died in Medford Oregon, Jackson County June 28 1924. 
Children of Hezekiah Barnes: Nancy Elizabeth Barnes (Neighbors) William 
Lawrence Barnes James Franklin Barnes John Lilburn Barnes Maggie Florence 
Barnes (Gray) Lucy Isabella Barnes (Coghill) Leonard Barnes loren Ray Barnes If 
you have any information or see a connection with any of my ancestors please 
email me. THANKS! Betty Dobbs Wilson in Seaside Oregon 
Submitter: (Betty Dobbs Wilson ) Date: 22 Apr 1999 

Surnames: STORMES GOTT 
I'm trying to find a record of my grandfather,John Gott STORMES who was born 
in 1874 in lucelede co. mo. to Gregory and Mary(GOTT) STORMES. 
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Submitter: (Edith Day ) Date: 16 Apr 1999 

Surnames: HESKER KELLY BARNHART ALLISON JONES 
BLEU BYRNE  
I am looking for information on HESKER(HEASKER) and KELLY. Pete KELLY 
had farm near Lebonon I think it is now called ANDERSON farm. He died June 
1916, he would be my gggrandfather. Fredrick HESKER also gggrandfather 
homesteaded 80 acres with his brother Daniel. other names I know of are 
ALLISON,and BLEU, BARNHART, JONES. Any information would be greatly 
appreciated. 
Submitter: (Kim Hall) Date: 16 Apr 1999 

Surnames: MEYERS REED 
I would like to have some information on Jacob Franklin Myers (Meyers) who was 
born around 1885 in Milltown. He married Clara Eudora Reed who was born 
around 1888. He later married Pearl, possibly the daughter of Clara. I would like 
any information on this family. Thank you for any help you may give. 
Submitter: (Cheryl ) 
Date: 12 Apr 1999 

Surnames: CASEY VANCE 
Hi looking for info on William CASEY b.1850's married Joanna VANCE b.1855 
on 6-23-1872 LaClede Co., MO Thanks Bev 
Submitter: (Beverly Casey ) 
Date: 10 Apr 1999 

Surnames: BURKE  
Searching for info on early pioneers Milton BURKE and Albert BURKE. Does 
anyone know who their wives and children were. Thanks for any help. 
Submitter: (Becky Dicks ) Date: 09 Apr 1999 

Surnames: WHITE  
My great grandfather, John Franklin WHITE b 1855 in VA, d 1939 in Laclede Co., 
MO, was said to have had a brother who founded a college in Lebanon, Laclede 
Co., MO, in the late 1800's - I'm just guessing about 1878-1900. This is the only 
clue I have so far in trying to find other family. Is there anyone out there who has 
an idea of where I might look for answers? Any suggestions would be welcome. 
Thank you! 
Submitter: (Joan Meister) Date: 08 Apr 1999 

mailto:akquacker@access.webcombo.net
mailto:billhall@erinet.com
mailto:inkpr@cin.net
mailto:bcrazy@indianvalley.com
mailto:misbeki@aol.com
mailto:jmeister@willinet.net


Surnames: STORMES GOTT 
URL: www.webcombo.net 
I'm looking for GREGORY and MARY E. GOTT. Mygrandfather, JOHN GOTT 
STORMES was born there in 1874 or 1877 to gregory and mary. 
Submitter: (Edith DAY ) Date: 06 Apr 1999 

Surnames: STORMES GOTT 
I am looking for Gregory STORMES and family. I know that my grandfather 
JOHN G. STORMES was born there in 1874 or 1877. I have found Greory 
Stormes in AR. in 1910 & 1920, but not with John's mother, Mary E. GOTT. Did 
she pass away or what? Does anyone know? 
Submitter: (Edith DAY ) Date: 09 Apr 1999 
URL: www.webcombo.net 

Surnames: COX WOODCOCK  
Looking for information on Gallant Cox and Nancy Katharine Woodcock. They 
were married in Laclede County on June 14, 1863. Any information would be 
welcome. 
Submitter: (Jerri Pearson) Date: 28 Mar 1999 

Surnames: VORHEIS PARK PARKS  
URL: http://www.portland.quik.com/waldo 
A sister to my g-g-grandfather; Margaret L.(Vorheis) Park(s),appearently had 
passed on when her mothers estate was probated in Jefferson Co.,IA. Her mothers 
statement of heirs, indicated Laclede Co., MO as county of residence for Margaret 
Park(s). She was born in Ohio abt. 1822. 
Submitter: (John W Campbell ) Date: 28 Mar 1999 

Surnames: SHOCKLEY HEAFLEY PENDERGRAFT 
DOUGAN HUGHES VALENTINE MONKS  
My ggrandfather was Henry S. SHOCKLEY who was a doctor and lived in 
Laclede County (probably in Lebanon). He married Dollie Ellen HEAFLEY on 
December 24, 1882 in Laclede County. Dollie was the daughter of Samuel 
HEAFLEY and Martha PENDERGRAFT. They had seven children -- Julia, Lura, 
Cora, Hiram Thomas, Susan, Alma Vera, and Frederick. Julia (who died of 
influenza in 1918) married Frank MONKS. Cora married Charles DOUGAN and 
stayed in the Lebanon area. Alma Vera married Ernest HUGHES and also 
remained in Laclede County. Susan married Elmer JONES. Frederick married 
Goldie VALENTINE. Looking for more about the SHOCKLEYS and related lines 
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who stayed in Missouri. My grandfather (Hiram Thomas) moved as young man to 
Oklahoma (Ottawa County) and then on to California so knowledge of my 
Missouri roots are sketchy. Thank you! 
Submitter: (Cynthia Shockley ) Date: 30 Mar 1999 

Surnames: RENNISON SHIPMAN  
Would like to know about Richard M. Rennison and wife Mary Shipman who 
were married in Lebanon, Laclede Co., Mo 26 Jan 1865. He was a circut rider for 
the Baptist church. Thanks, Jan 
Submitter: (Jan Wilson ) Date: 26 Mar 1999 

Surnames: KECK  
I am seeking information on John and Anna KECK's family who lived in the 
Lebanon, Laclede, Missouri, area from the 1880's to about 1915. The Kecks had 
nine children: Rosa, John Andrew "Jack", Christopher, George, Lillian, John 
William, Warren, Francis, and Charles. 
Submitter: (Linda Woodward ) Date: 27 Mar 1999 

Surnames: DANFORTH  
My gg grandfather, Samuel D. DANFORTH and three of his children apparently 
died of fever in 1833 while en route to Texas - They are buried in Blackfoot, MO. 
My understanding is that McClurg road, off Hwy 64, has an old school/church that 
way back when was Blackfoot - does anyone have a clue where they might be 
buried? My gg grandmother went on to Texas with a newborn child, Thomas 
DANFORTH, who was born in Blackfoot right after this tragic event. 
Submitter: (Melissa Danforth Rogers ) Date: 28 Mar 1999 

Surnames: DAVIS OLIVER 
I am searching for info on Cyntha DAVIS b. 1871 in Laclede co. Her obit is 
misspelled as Sintha. She married Henry F. OLIVER and had 7 children. Her 
parents were John and Louisa DAVIS possibly from Tenn. Thanks for any help! 
Submitter: (Becky Dicks ) Date: 22 Mar 1999 

Surnames: KETNER  
I would like some infromation On Lester KETNER who lived many years in 
Lacede Co Mo. He had a large volumn of Information On the KETNER FAMILY. 
I would like very much to contact any one who might have access to this 
information. Thank you Lois Ketner Angel lkangel@flash.net 
Submitter: (Lois Ketner Angel ) Date: 20 Mar 1999 
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Surnames: DOBBS BARNES LARUE  
I am looking for the ancestors of my great-grandparents, George Washington 
DOBBS and Martha L. BARNES, married in this county April 24 1874. After My 
Great Grandfather's death in 1920 Margaret went on to marry a Preacher LaRUE, a 
Frenchmen, in Missouri. We have no information on the siblings and/or parents of 
either family member. Thanks for any help you might have. 1. GEORGE 
WASHINGTON WILL1 DOBBS was born 1858, and died 1920 in Shot in the 
back while plowing corn. He married MARGARET BARNES 1874 in Missouri. 
Children of GEORGE DOBBS and MARGARET BARNES are: 2. i. THOMAS 
MONTY2 DOBBS, b. February 09, 1884; d. September 08, 1960, Arkansas. ii. 
LILLBURN DOBBS, d. Shawnee OK. 3. iii. WILLIAM DOBBS, b. October 24, 
1877, Alton Oregon Co MO; d. February 09, 1961, Alicia Lawrence Co MO. 4. iv. 
NANCY DOBBS. v. IDA BELL DOBBS, b. April 1874; m. (1) CAL 
WILLIAMS; m. (2) LARKIN WHITMORE; m. (3) ? EDWARDS, 1894. 
Submitter: (Betty Dobs Wilson ) Date: 19 Mar 1999 

Surnames: HUNT WORTHY BALLARD  
I'm still looking for information on the John HUNT family that resided in the 
Eldridge community in Laclede Co, MO. John b 1842 was married to Augusta 
WORTHY b 1843. They moved to Laclede Co in 1880/81 and had childred 
William Francis (my ggf), Bideth Caroline (Bryant), Julia Ann (Curran), John 
Thomas(md a Ballard),Mary Elizabeth (Shadrick) and Marian Wesley (md 
Stidham). They are buried in the Hufft Cemetery. I am especially interested in any 
information on John "Thomas" and his family. Family lore says he died early and 
his wife and daughters left the state after that. Also would appreciate any 
information on the Thomas WORTHY family. Thanks 
Submitter: (Dee) Date: 19 Mar 1999 

Surnames: SAGE  
I am in possession of a black and white photo, possibly taken in the 1950's, of an 
old man on a front stoop. Written on the back is Lester Sage; Lebanon Mo. This 
photo was found in my Great-grandfather's (Lon Sage) possessions. If you have 
any more information on Lester, please contact me. 
Submitter: (Meredith M. ) Date: 16 Mar 1999 

Surnames: FULBRIGHT CALLAGHAN  
FULBRIGHT, no first name. Married a Callaghan pre-1876. Four children, 
Harvey, Eula, John, Stephen Callaghan,.b. ca.1876. Stephen's son named Horace 
FULBRIGHT CALLAGHAN. 
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Submitter: (Kathy Albright) Date: 14 Mar 1999 

Surnames: WHITE RIPPY 
My great grandparents, John Franklin WHITE and Mary Ann (RIPPY) WHITE, 
lived in the Abo area east of Lebanon. Am trying to find out who John's parents 
and siblings were. Would appreciate hearing from anyone who has any 
information regarding either the WHITE or RIPPY family. Thank you! 
Submitter: (Joan Meister ) Date: 05 Mar 1999 

Surnames: ROGERS  
I am searching for my info on my grandfather Stark ROGERS, father Henry 
ROGERS, mother Nancy CRITCHFIELD. They are from SC, if you have info 
Please contact me. 
Submitter: (Martie ) Date: 07 Mar 1999 

Surnames: OLIVER HALLIBURTON  
I am searching for any info on George W. OLIVER b. 1801 and married Parthenia 
HALLIBURTON in 1823. He settled in Laclede county Mo and is buried in 
Hooper Cemetery in Laclede county. Looking for info on parents and siblings. 
Thanks for any help. 
Submitter: (Becky ) Date: 08 Mar 1999 

Surnames: LAYMAN MCINTIRE COFFMAN NICHOLSON 
THOMAS  
LAYMAN, Robert and Melinda MCINTIRE of Lacleda County married in 1876. 
Searching for any information on either lineage. 
Submitter: (Tammie ) Date: 05 Mar 1999 

Surnames: REYNOLDS 
REYNOLDS I am searching for information on my grandmother, Margaret Ann 
REYNOLDS who was supposedly born at Brumley, Miller Co., Mo and may have 
grown up in Laclede Co. She was born July 7, 1874 and was orphaned when she 
was aproximately 8 years old. She had an older sister, Mary E. REYNOLDS and 2 
younger brothers. She was married to Aquilla LETT sometime in 1888 and her 
sister Mary was married to Aquilla's brother, Seigel LETT in 1885 in Miller Co. 
ANY information greatly appreciated! 
 
Submitter: (Betty Rogers ) Date: 28 Feb 1999 
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Surnames: DOTY  
The marriage Of Issac DOTY to Sarah COFFMAN, and the birth of there son John 
L. DOTY July 17, 1862. 
Submitter: (Garry Chasteen ) Date: 28 Feb 1999 

Surnames: LAXTON STROUP BRANT HATFIELD  
Researching LAXTON, Benjamin Jefferson b. abt 1828 in TN(?)d, after 1852 
married STROUP, Harriet b. 1829 d. after 1876. She married William Hough (2nd 
marriage); Children by Laxton and Stroup: James Henry "James" LAXTON b 
April 1847 d. 13 Mar 1918 in Finlay, Pushmatah, Ok. m. BRANT, Celia Minerva 
Mary Frances b. Dec. 1846 (AR. or Canada)d. abt 1929 OK. and LAXTON, 
Jefferson b. abt. 1852. LAXTON, James Henry and Celia had BRANT,William 
Noah; Laura E Laxton; Sarah; Mary Emma; James Henry "Henry" b. 5 Mar 1875 
d. 24 April 1920 Welty, Okfuskee, OKm. Cyntha (Cynthia) J. HATFIELD b. April 
1874 d. 18 June 1841 Welty, Okfuskee, OK on 7 Jan 1895. Would appreciate any 
information on any of these families. Have no info on BRANT or HATFIELD. 
Submitter: (Carrie Mae Laxton) Date: 26 Feb 1999 

Surnames: ATTAWAY SMITH COLEMAN  
Looking for information on my gggrandfather, John M. SMITH. Born in Franklin 
County, VA. Came to Missouri with his wife, Prudence COLEMAN SMITH in 
1840. John died at Pease Mill in Laclede County in January of 1888. He was the 
father-in-law of Harrison ATTAWAY, who owned the Laclede Hotel in Lebanon. 
I cannot find any information on Pease Mill. On the 1895 Missouri Atlas there is a 
Pease in the southern part of Laclede County, but don't know if this was where 
Pease Mill was located. 
Would appreciate any information. 
Thanks. Submitter: (Terri Beckman ) Date: 28 Feb 1999 

Surnames: BROWN AGEE  
Can anywone help me with any information on Samuel A BROWN and wife J. O. 
(Ona or Onie) AGEE. They were married in Lebanon Oct. 5 1873. I have two 
children, Arthur born Oct. 1877 and Hubert born Aug. 1880 and 5 born after 1880. 
I also have 2 children Della and William with no birth dates and possibly one who 
died young. Any help would be appreciated. 
Eldon Clark Downey, CA 
 
Submitter: (Eldon Clark ) Date: 07 Feb 1999 

Surnames: WEDDELL BROWN PLANK  
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WEDDELL,BROWN,PLANK Looking for information on Shelby Marion 
Weddell, my ggrandfather, married Laura Brown of Columbus,Ks. They had a 
daughter, Madge Weddell and she married Herbert Plank. Herbert's father was 
Thomas Jefferson Plank. Herbert and Madge lived in Laclede County after their 
marriage and moved to Ferguson, Mo. We have traced the Plank name back to 
Laclede Co. and Laura Brown and Shelby Weddel were in Springfield, Mo. when 
they divorced in 1906. Any information you might have on any of these familys 
will be appreciated. 
Submitter: (Donna Hartleb ) Date: 25 Feb 1999 

Surnames: GARRISON BROWNING CURTIS 
MCLAUGHLIN MCCRARY PROSSOR LORRENCE 
GRAHAM VERNON  
Laclede County: GARRISON, BROWNING, I am searching for information on 
my gggrandfather, William Greene GARRISON, b TN 2/14/1839. He married 
Sarah Adeline BROWNING of Lebanon on 11/25/1858. Their children were:Eliza 
Franklin Garrison, Mary Greene Garrison, Dora Belle Garrison, Christopher 
Columbus (Lum or CC) Garrison, Jason Carr Carrison, Lulu Thedosia Garrison, 
Wesley Garrison, Oscar B Garrison, Lena May Garrison, and Charles L. Garrison. 
William died 2/7/1920 in Laclede Co and Sarah died 3/25/1901 (born 9/9/1834 in 
KY). Eliza m Orestis CURTIS. Mary m Payton McLAUGHLIN. Dora (my g 
grandmother) m Samuel Alexander McCRARY after moving to CA. Christopher 
m Margaret (Maggie) Ish PROSSOR and moved to Ceres CA. Jason m Martha 
(Mattie) Rachel LORRENCE and moved to Ceres CA. Lulu m J. F. GRAHAM. 
Westley lived only 2 years. Oscar lived only 1 year. Lulu m James W. VERNON. 
Charles lived 13 years. 
Submitter: (Claudia Kelley ) Date: 25 Feb 1999 

Surnames: MORGAN  
Zaddock W. MORGAN and his wife Elizabeth moved to Laclede County in 1851. 
Looking for anyone who has a connection with this family. I have the history of 
the family back to 1600 and would be happy to share information. 
Submitter: (Phebe Morgan ) Date: 04 Feb 1999 

Surnames: DOUBLIN MCELROY PETERSON  
Looking for information on John Turner Doublin. J.T married Permelia Doublin in 
1880's in Laclede county. Is there a link between J.T. and the Doublins in Graves 
County, Ky. 
Submitter: (D. McGrath ) Date: 01 Feb 1999 
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Surnames: ROBINSON GODDARD  
Looking for information on Alfred ROBINSON and Elizabeth GODDARD who 
were married in Laclede Co., MO on October 10/24/1874. Alfred was a 
Saddlemaker. They had two children, Fred and Addie or Edith. They moved to San 
Diego in late 1880's. 
Submitter: (Cathy Mellinger ) Date: 29 Jan 1999 

Surnames: KINNEY SELF  
Need newspaper article on Jesse KINNEY, who supposedly spent time in jail for 
stealing payroll from the railroad. He lived in Leclede between 1880 and 
1900+..Supposedly his wife and Jenny SELF KINNEY went back to Hart Co KY 
to relatives while he was in jail. 
Submitter: (Gerene Kinney Lord ) Date: 28 Jan 1999 

Surnames: EADS TAYLOR OESTREICH  
My great great grandfather came to Lebanon Missouri some time after 1880 
something?? His name was William L. Eads. He came from West Virginia. My 
great grandmother, Mary Elizabeth Eads married, Leroy C. Taylor, From 
Wisconsin. They settled in Lebanon, MO where my grandmother, Florine P. 
Taylor was born on 9 January 1899.Florine married Henry Albert Oestreich from 
Fulton Missouri. 
Submitter: (Billy Novak ) Date: 25 Jan 1999 

Surnames: AGEE BROWN BOLLES  
Seeking information on parents, siblings or ancestors of Ona Agee. Born May 27 
1857 in Fayetteville, Washington County AR. Died May 2 1941 in Eads, Kiowa 
County, CO Burried in Lebanon, Laclede County, MO. Married Samuel A. Brown 
Oct 5 1873 in Lebanon. Samuel was son of Daniel Brown and Minerva Jane 
Bolles. Onie was my g grandmother but no one in the family has anyother 
information about her. 
Submitter: (Eldon Clark ) Date: 24 Jan 1999 

Surnames: FRASER  
I would like to find the dates of the deaths of Henry and Flora FRASER. They 
were in LaClede Co in 1900, going there from the state of Illinois. A daughter, 
Versie Fraser, was born there in 1894. After the death of the parents, the children 
(2) moved back to Illinois, married and settled there. Versie went back to LaClede 
County after several years of marriage and found the graves of her parents. If she 
wrote the dates down, we never found them among her pictures, papers etc. Would 
appreciate it very much if some one could help me. Wanda (Patton) Reed. 
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Submitter: (Wanda Reed ) Date: 23 Jan 1999 

Surnames: HARNES ALLEN  
Am looking for any information about Corrina M. Harnes (Allen). I believe she 
may have remarried in Laclede County in the late 1950s. Her maiden name was 
Allen. She would be in her early 70s now. She was originally married to John R. 
Harnes and they had 2 daughters. She divorced Mr. Harnes and may possibly have 
remarried in Laclede County. Am looking for any information about her or any 
living relative. 
Submitter: (Fred Castleberry) Date: 09 Jan 1999 

Surnames: DAVIS YOUNG JONES CARDWELL  
Some of the Charles C DAVIS family , in 1850's, lived in Wright and southern 
Laclede Co Mo, I am looking for the marriage of Amelia JONES and Zack 
CARDWELL. Amelia JONES is the daughter of Susanna DAVIS and Joshua 
JONES, this family may of been living near Susanna's brother, Matthia DAVIS in 
the ORLA neighborhood.Does anyone have a marriage book, this marriage took 
place 1871, then moved to Oklahoma state. Chester Davis 
Submitter: (Chester DAVIS) Date: 08 Jan 1999 
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